# 502808943 05/14/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2855537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FERRING RESEARCH INSTITUTE INC.	08/01/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FERRING B.V.	
Street Address:	POLARIS AVENUE 144	
Internal Address:		
City:	HOOFDDORP	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	NL-2132JX	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13500274

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (302) 652-5070

Email: APSI@fr.com

Correspondent Name: EIFION PHILLIPS

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29930-0012US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAGGIE MCGARRY	
SIGNATURE:	/Maggie McGarry/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2014	

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ExecutedFRItoFerringBVassignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedFRItoFerringBVassignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedFRItoFerringBVassignment#page3.tif

source=ExecutedFRItoFerringBVassignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0572

502808943

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Ferring Research Institute Inc., a corporation of California, having a place of business at 4245 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San Diego, CA. 92121, United States (hereinafter the "Assignor"), has an ownership interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/500,274, which was filed on September 4, 2012 as the U.S. National Phase of PCT International Application No. PCT/GB2010/001854, which was filed internationally on October 4, 2010, and entitled PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION COMPRISING RECOMBINANT HCG (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS Ferring B.V., a corporation of the Netherlands, having a place of business at Polaris Avenue 144, 2132 JX-Hoofddorp, The Netherlands (hereinafter the "Assignce"), desires to acquire all of the rights to the Patent Application, including all invention(s) and improvement(s) described and claimed therein or entitled to the benefit thereof;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 U.S. (One Dollar U.S.) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications (including all invention(s) and improvement(s) described and claimed therein or entitled to the benefit thereof) throughout the world; this Assignment including any and all Letters Patent (including utility models) issuing from the Patent Application, including any and all foreign counterpart applications, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, registrations, divisions and continuations thereof, and any continuations-in-part and all of the invention(s) and improvement(s) relating to the foregoing (collectively hereinafter the "Future Filing(s)"), to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent issue; this Assignment further including the right to claim priority based on the filing date(s) of the and Patent Applications and the Future Filing(s) under any and all Conventions and Treaties; and such entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Future Filing(s) to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor (for its own use and for the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns) as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment not been made; and this Assignment also including, without limitation, any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that we have or may have against any party for infringement of any of the patents and patent applications

Page 1 of 4

assigned herein, and the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, when requested and without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns: (I) execute, deliver and acknowledge all papers necessary in connection with the Patent Application and the Future Filing(s) thereof, including any further instruments of conveyance the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and any papers necessary in connection with any proceeding or action relating to Patent Application and the Future Filing(s), such as an interference; (II) cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence or otherwise advancing any proceeding or action relating to the Patent Application and the Future Filing(s), such as an interference; and (III) perform all other acts as Assignee may reasonably require to more effectively accomplish this Assignment and obtain a grant of a valid patent, utility model or other lawful right associated with this Assignment, to the Assignee on any of the Patent Applications and the Future Filing(s).

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor (its successors, legal representatives and assigns) has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

The authority of the Assignee hereunder shall include, without limitation, the authority to execute and receive any certificate of ownership or other document to transfer title to any and all rights assigned pursuant to this Assignment, and to take any other actions necessary or incident to the powers granted to Assingee in this Assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and this Assignment shall be binding on Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned is empowered to execute this Deed of Assignment on behalf of the Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor's undersigned representative on the date indicated.

Pated:

Dated:

Name: Keith James Ph.D.

Title: President, Ferring Research Institute, Inc.

Acknowledgment

State of California

County of San Diago

On August 1, 2013 before me, Andre Heimlich Notwy Rublic

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared CIA JONES

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(Seal)

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

AUDRA HEIMLICH
Commission # 1939728
Notary Public - California
San Diago County
My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 201

## ACCEPTANCE BY THE ASSIGNEE

In connection with assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by the Assignee is required, I hereby accept this Assignment on behalf of Assignee. The undersigned is empowered to accept this Deed of Assignment on behalf of the Assignee.

Printed Name: Jean M Duvell
Group General Counsel

Title:

Witnessed by:

Signature: Suzanne Nauber | Date: 21 August 2013

Printed Name: Legal 831900

Printed Name: Sylvie Mazzardis | Legal 831900

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 05/14/2014**